

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

15

Снар. 191.

Reports of warden of state prison.

number of copies.

Chapter 191.

Resolves fixing the number of the reports of the Warden of State Prison to be printed annually hereafter, at the expense of the state.

Resolved, That the number of copies of the warden of state prison reports to be printed annually hereafter at the expense of the state, shall be two thousand.

Resolved, That all acts or parts of acts, resolves and parts of resolves, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 192.

Resolve in favor of Henry H. Haskell.

Henry II. Haskell, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be paid out of the state treasury, to Henry H. Haskell of Bangor, for pay, bounty and allowance of clothing due him on account of service in second regiment Maine volunteers, in April and May, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-one, to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 193.

Resolves relating to the number and size of certain Reports.

Resolved, That the number of reports of the Superintendent of Schools, printed yearly, shall be four thousand, containing not over two hundred and fifty pages each; number of Reform School reports, one thousand; number of College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, fifteen hundred.

Resolved, That all acts and parts of acts, resolves and parts of resolves inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Chapter 194.

Resolve in favor of the Military and Naval Asylum at Bath.

Military and naval asylum, in favor of. 1S

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the military and naval asylum at Bath.

Approved February 23, 1876.

Reports, number and size of.

130